PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
	Name Execution Date						
Purple Communications, Inc.			12/21/2				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Reservoir Capital Partners, L.P., as Administrative Agent						
Street Address:	650 Madison A	Avenue,	3rd Floor				
City:	New York						
State/Country:	NEW YORK						
Postal Code:	10022						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2						
Property Ty	vpe		Number				
Patent Number:		73499	55				
Patent Number: 80107		801070)6				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
CORRESPONDENCE DATA 9192868199 9192868199 9192868199 9192868199 9192868199 919286810 919286810 9192868118 919286							
Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 017625-4816 JES							
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			John E. Slaughter				
Total Attachments: 5 source=Grant P - Purple Comm#page1.tif source=Grant P - Purple Comm#page3.tif source=Grant P - Purple Comm#page3.tif source=Grant P - Purple Comm#page4.tif source=Grant P - Purple Comm#page5.tif							

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

ΓN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Second Amended and Restated Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of December 21, 2012 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "<u>Agreement</u>") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "<u>Obligor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Obligors</u>") and Reservoir Capital Partners, L.P., as administrative agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations:

PATENTS

Patent No.

Description of Patent Item

Date of Patent

See <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Applications No.

Description of Patent Applied for Date of Patent Applications

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

LEGAL02/33830259v1

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Bv:	MM 11 MM	_
Name:	JOHN RI FERRUN	
Title:	PROSIDENT FLED	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

RESERVOIR CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., as Administrative Agent

By: RCP GP, LLC, its general partner

Зу:
Name:
litle:

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

> PATENT REEL: 029586 FRAME: 0216

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

RESERVOIR CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., as Administrative Agent

By: RCP GP, LLC, its general partner

By: Name: CRAHO Title: CO. CHIEF EVECULIVE OFFICER

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

> PATENT REEL: 029586 FRAME: 0217

Schedule 1

See Attached

PATENT REEL: 029586 FRAME: 0218

Schedule 1

Purple Communications, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
METHOD OF AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSFERRING	7349955	03/25/08
DATA OVER A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS		
NETWORK		
METHOD OF AND SYSTEM FOR ENABLING OFFLINE	8010706	08/30/11
APPLICATIONS		

CHAR1\1296574v1

RECORDED: 01/08/2013